

No. 17-2444

---

---

**In The United States Court of Appeals  
For The Fourth Circuit**

---

---

ASHLEY AMARIS OVERBEY; BALTIMORE BREW,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE;  
BALTIMORE CITY POLICE DEPARTMENT,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
For The District of Maryland, No. 1:17-CV-01793-MJG,  
The Honorable Marvin J. Garbis, Presiding

---

**Motion for Leave to File Brief of *Amici Curiae***

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE .....	2
FED. R. APP. P. 29(C)(5) STATEMENT .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE BALTIMORE BREW HAS STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE “NON-DISPARAGEMENT” CLAUSE .....	4
A. The news media’s access to sources who settle claims of police brutality with the City is critical to their ability to report fairly and accurately on claims and settlements. ....	4
B. The <i>Baltimore Brew</i> has standing to challenge the City’s routine practice of requiring “non-disparagement” clauses in police misconduct settlement agreements, which directly inhibit the news media from gathering the news. ....	9
II. THE CITY’S POLICY OF IMPOSING GAG ORDERS ON PARTIES SETTLING POLICE MISCONDUCT CLAIMS IS CONTRARY TO MARYLAND PUBLIC POLICY IN FAVOR OF TRANSPARENCY IN GOVERNMENT .....	15
CONCLUSION .....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
APPENDIX A	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>ACLU v. Holder</i> , 673 F.3d 245 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	12, 13
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972).....	9
<i>CBS Inc. v. Young</i> , 522 F.2d 234 (6th Cir. 1975) .....	10, 11, 12, 14
<i>Food Lion, Inc. v. Capital Cities/ABC, Inc.</i> , 194 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	9
<i>In re Application of Dow Jones &amp; Co.</i> , 842 F.2d 603 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 488 U.S. 946 (1988) .....	11, 14
<i>In re Shain</i> , 978 F.2d 850 (4th Cir.1992) .....	10
<i>Journal Publ’g Co. v. Mechem</i> , 801 F.2d 1233 (10th Cir. 1986) .....	11
<i>Minneapolis Star &amp; Trib. Co. v. Minnesota Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983).....	9
<i>Pansy v. Borough of Stroudsburg</i> , 23 F.3d 772 (3d Cir. 1994) .....	11
<i>Radio &amp; Television News Ass’n v. United States Dist. Court</i> , 781 F.2d 1443 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	11
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969).....	12
<i>Stephens v. County of Albermarle</i> , 524 F.3d 485 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	13
<i>Time, Inc. v. Hill</i> , 385 U.S. 374 (1967).....	9

<i>United States v. Gurney</i> , 558 F.2d 1202 (5th Cir. 1977), <i>cert. denied</i> , 435 U.S. 968 (1978) .....	11
<i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	12
<b>State Cases</b>	
<i>A.S. Abell Publ'g Co. v. Mezzanote</i> , 297 Md. 26, 464 A.2d 1068 (1983) .....	16
<i>Anchorage Sch. Dist. v. Anchorage Daily News</i> , 779 P.2d 1191 (Alaska 1989) .....	19
<i>Baltimore Sun Co. v. Mayor &amp; City Council of Baltimore</i> , 359 Md. 653, 755 A.2d 1130 (2000) .....	15, 17
<i>Cent. Ky. News-Journal v. George</i> , 306 S.W.3d 41 (Ky. 2010).....	18
<i>Champa v. Weston Pub. Schs.</i> , 473 Mass. 86, 39 N.E.3d 435 (2015).....	18
<i>Daily Gazette Co. v. Withrow</i> , 177 W. Va. 110, 350 S.E.2d 738 (1986), <i>superseded by statute</i> <i>on other grounds</i> , 206 W. Va. 51, 521 S.E.2d 543 (1999).....	19
<i>Des Moines Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Des Moines Register</i> , 487 N.W.2d 666 (Iowa 1992) .....	19
<i>Dutton v. Guste</i> , 395 So. 2d 683 (La. 1981) .....	20
<i>Guy Gannett Publ'g Co. v. Univ. of Maine</i> , 555 A.2d 470 (Me. 1989).....	19
<i>Lexington Fayette-Urban Cty. Gov't v. Lexington Herald-Leader Co.</i> , 941 S.W.2d 469 (Ky. 1997).....	17
<i>Librach v. Cooper</i> , 778 S.W.2d 351 (Mo. Ct. App. 1989) .....	19

<i>Maryland Dep’t of State Police v. Maryland State Conf. of NAACP Branches</i> , 190 Md. App. 359, 988 A.2d 1075 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2010), <i>aff’d</i> , 430 Md. 179, 59 A.3d 1037 (2013).....	16
<i>Register Div. of Freedom Newspapers, Inc. v. Cty. of Orange</i> , 158 Cal. App. 3d 893, 205 Cal. Rptr. 92 (1984) .....	19
<i>State ex rel. Findlay Publ’g Co. v. Hancock Cty. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 80 Ohio St. 3d 134, 684 N.E.2d 1222 (1997).....	18
<i>Tribune-Review Publ’g Co. v. Westmoreland Cty. Hous. Auth.</i> , 574 Pa. 661, 833 A.2d 112 (2003).....	18
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>State Statutes</b>	
Maryland Public Information Act.....	15, 16
MD Code, General Provisions, § 4-103.....	16
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a) .....	2
Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5).....	2
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Carolyn Blackburne, <i>Teen who alleges police brutality speaks out, tells her version of the story</i> , WDMV (Sept. 22, 2016) (available at <a href="http://www.localdvm.com/news/maryland/teen-who-alleges-police-brutality-speaks-out-tells-her-version-of-the-story/558771690">http://www.localdvm.com/news/maryland/teen-who-alleges-police-brutality-speaks-out-tells-her-version-of-the-story/558771690</a> ) .....	8
Dylan Stableford, <i>Bikini-clad girl thrown to ground by McKinney officer speaks out</i> , Yahoo News (June 8, 2015) (available at <a href="https://www.yahoo.com/news/mckinney-police-pool-party-girl-speaks-121117251.html">https://www.yahoo.com/news/mckinney-police-pool-party-girl-speaks-121117251.html</a> ).....	6

Fusion (July 1, 2015) (available at <a href="https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=JWK9m2Tfr8w">https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=JWK9m2Tfr8w</a> ) .....	6
Kevin Dietz, <i>Floyd Dent settles suit with city of Inkster for \$1.4 million</i> , WDIV-TV (May 28, 2015) (available at <a href="https://www.clickondetroit.com/news/defenders/floyd-dent-settles-suit-with-city-of-inkster-for-1-4-million">https://www.clickondetroit.com/news/defenders/floyd-dent-settles-suit-with-city-of-inkster-for-1-4-million</a> ) .....	6
Mark Puente, <i>Undue Force</i> , BALTIMORE SUN (Sept. 28, 2014) (available at <a href="http://data.baltimoresun.com/news/police-settlements/">http://data.baltimoresun.com/news/police-settlements/</a> ) .....	13
Nina Golgowski, <i>Young Man Beaten by Cops on Video Speaks Out After Officers' Firing</i> , HUFFPOST (Apr. 16, 2017) (available at <a href="https://www.huffingtonpost.com/entry/georgia-man-beaten-by-police_us_58f3b727e4b0b9e9848cb041">https://www.huffingtonpost.com/entry/georgia-man-beaten-by-police_us_58f3b727e4b0b9e9848cb041</a> ) .....	5
Pamela Manson, <i>Utah nurse reaches \$500,000 settlement in dispute over her arrest for blocking cop from drawing blood from patient</i> , SALT LAKE TRIB. (Oct. 31, 2017) (available at <a href="https://www.sltrib.com/news/2017/10/31/utah-nurse-arrested-for-blocking-cop-from-drawing-blood-from-patient-receives-500000-settlement/">https://www.sltrib.com/news/2017/10/31/utah-nurse-arrested-for-blocking-cop-from-drawing-blood-from-patient-receives-500000-settlement/</a> ).....	6
Reuters, <i>Handbook of Journalism</i> , available at <a href="http://handbook.reuters.com/index.php?title=Main_Page">http://handbook.reuters.com/index.php?title=Main_Page</a> .....	5
Rob Hayes, <i>Man whose leg was broken in videotaped Pasadena arrest speaks out: 'I can't sleep'</i> , ABC7 (Dec. 20, 2017) (available at <a href="http://abc7.com/man-in-videotaped-pasadena-arrest-speaks-out/2804279/">http://abc7.com/man-in-videotaped-pasadena-arrest-speaks-out/2804279/</a> ).....	5
Toni Locy, COVERING AMERICA'S COURTS 84 (2013) .....	7
